SECTION 2. Subsections 2 and 3 of section 172-23 of the statutes are amended to read: (Section 172-23) • • • 1. There is annually appropriated, beginning July 1, • • 1915, twenty-nine thousand • • • dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, for the free library commission for carrying out the powers, duties and functions provided by law for such commission other than the work of the legislative reference library.

* * 2. There is annually appropriated, beginning July 1, * * 1915, * * * three thousand * * dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, for the free library commission for the purchase of books and traveling cases, and for other necessary apparatus and furnishings not supplied at the expense of the superintendent of public property.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect as of July 1, 1915. Approved July 30, 1915.

No. 797, A.]

[Published August 3, 1915.

CHAPTER 482.

- AN ACT to repeal subsections 4 and 5 of section 172-63 and section 553 l-2 and to amend subsections 1 and 3 of section 553 l of the statutes, relating to county schools of agriculture and domestic science and making appropriations.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsections 4 and 5 of section 172-63 and section 553 l-2 of the statutes, are repealed.

SECTION 2. Subsections 1 and 3 of section 553 l of the statutes are amended to read: (Section 553 l.) 1. Any school established under the provisions of this act, whose course of study and qualifications of whose teachers have been approved by the state superintendent and the dean of the college of agriculture may, upon application, be placed upon an approved list of county schools of agriculture and domestic economy. A school once entered upon such list may remain listed and be entitled to state aid so long as the scope and character of its work are maintained in such manner as to meet the approval of the state superintendent: provided, that he shall not place upon said list more than *** *** seven schools.

expended for wages of legally qualified teachers employed for at least eight months during the school year; provided that the total amounts so apportioned shall not exceed six thousand dollars to any one school in any one year when the average daily attendance shall be less than one hundred and twelve pupils. and shall not exceed the sum of seven thousand dollars when the average daily attendance shall exceed one hundred and twelve pupils and be less than one hundred and thirty-seven pupils, and shall not exceed the sum of eight thousand dollars when the average daily attendance shall exceed one hundred and thirtyseven pupils; when more than one county has contributed to the support of the school, the secretary of state shall draw his warrant payable to the treasurer of each county for such portion of the state aid as the amount contributed by his county is part of the total amount contributed by all the counties for the sup-* * * The aforeport of the school for the preceding year. said amounts shall be charged to the appropriation for state aid for county schools of agriculture and domestic economy.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect as of July 1, 1915. Approved July 29, 1915.

No. 812, A.]

[Published August 3, 1915.

CHAPTER 483.

AN ACT to amend section 5, chapter 218, laws of 1899, as amended by chapter 70, laws of 1901; chapter 388, laws of 1903, and chapter 63, laws of 1905, relating to the jurisdiction of the District Court of the County of Milwaukee.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 5, chapter 218, laws of 1899, as amended by chapter 70, laws of 1901, chapter 388, laws of 1903 and chapter 63, laws of 1905, is amended to read: (Chapter 218, laws of 1899) Section 5. Said district court shall have exclusive jurisdiction to try and sentence all offenders against the ordinances of said city of Milwaukee and against the ordinances of Milwaukee County, and it shall have exclusive jurisdiction to hear, try and determine all charges for misdemeanors arising within said county otherwise triable before a justice of the peace, and in addition thereto said district court shall also have jurisdiction to hear, try and determine all charges for offenses arising within said county of Milwaukee. the punishment whereof does not exceed one year's imprisonment in the state prison or county jail, or a fine not exceeding five hundred dollars, or by